LETTER
Feasibility study of Ethernet energy harvesting in an IoT beacon
system
Nam Yoon Kim1, Young Bin Cho2, and Chang-Woo Kim3a)
Abstract Beacon systems for Internet of Things (IoT) services require
frequent battery replacement and costly maintenance. To resolve these
issues, we developed a novel beacon system. This system does not require
Power over Ethernet (PoE) to supply power because it uses Ethernet

institutions,” The International Journal of Industrial Distribution &
Business 5 (2014) 23 (DOI: 10.13106/ijidb.2014.vol5.no4.23.).
[3] K.-H. Chang: “Bluetooth: A viable solution for IoT? [Industry
Perspectives],” IEEE Wireless Commun. 21 (2014) 6 (DOI: 10.
1109/MWC.2014.7000963).
[4] J. Ryoo, et al.: “Geo-fencing: Geographical-fencing based energy-
aware proactive framework for mobile devices,” Proc. of the 2012
IEEE 20th International Workshop on Quality of Service (2012) 26
(DOI: 10.1109/IWQoS.2012.6245993).
[5] P. Martin, et al.: “An ibeacon primer for indoor localization: Demo
abstract,” Proc. 1st ACM Conference on Embedded Systems for
Energy-Efficient Buildings (2014) 190 (DOI: 10.1145/2674061.
2675028).
[6] W.-D. Yoon, et al.: “GS1beacon: GS1 standard based integrated
beacon service platform,” Proc. 2016 IEEE Int. Conf. on Services
Computing (2016) 827 (DOI: 10.1109/SCC.2016.116).
[7] K.-E. Jeon, et al.: “BLE beacons for internet of things applications:
Survey, challenges, and opportunities,” IEEE Internet Things J. 5
(2018) 811 (DOI: 10.1109/JIOT.2017.2788449).
[8] P. Bhagwat: “Bluetooth: Technology for short-range wireless

SPACOMM.2010.18).
[13] S. Memon, et al.: “Smart indoor positioning using BLE tech-
nology,” Proc. 2017 4th IEEE Int. Conf. on Eng. Tech. and Applied
Sci. (ICETAS) (2017) 1 (DOI: 10.1109/ICETAS.2017.8277872).
[14] H. Hoshi, et al.: “An indoor location estimation using BLE
beacons considering movable obstructions,” Proc. 2017 10th Int.
Conf. on Mobile Computing and Ubiquitous Network (ICMU)
(2017) 11 (DOI: 10.23919/ICMU.2017.8330082).
[15] M. E. Rusli, et al.: “An improved indoor positioning algorithm
based on rssi-trilateration technique for internet of things (iot),”
ICCCE (2016) 72 (DOI: 10.1109/ICCCE.2016.28).
[16] S. Gerasenko, et al.: “Beacon signals: What, why, how, and
where?,” Computer 34 (2001) 108 (DOI: 10.1109/2.955103).
[17] A. Ito, et al.: “Navigation system for sightseeing using BLE
beacons in a historic area,” 2016 IEEE 14th International Sym-
posium on Applied Machine Intelligence and Informatics (SAMI)
(2016) 171 (DOI: 10.1109/SAMI.2016.7423002).
[18] A. Ashok, et al.: “Low-power radio-optical beacons for in-view
recognition,” Proc. 2015 IEEE 82nd Vehicular Technology Conf.
(VTC 2015-fall) (2015) 11 (DOI: 10.1109/VTCFall.2015.
7391018).
[19] Z. Feng, et al.: “Analysis of low energy consumption wireless
sensor with BLE,” 2015 IEEE SENSORS (2015) 1 (DOI: 10.1109/
ICSENS.2015.7370563).